ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2.24 "PLANNING COMMISSION AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT", OF THE BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby amends Chapter 2.24 "Planning Commission and Community Development Department", Sections 2.24.040 "Members – Appointment – Term", 2.24.050 "Members - Compensation", and 2.24.070 "Procedures" to read as specifically set forth in **Exhibit "A"**

SECTION 2: The amendment of Section 2.24.040 "Members – Appointment – Term" shall add that all members of the Planning Commission must be Beaumont residents with Beaumont being their primary residence. In addition, a minor alteration to the language clarifying the term of appointment of a four-year term, except when appointed to fill an unexpired term.

SECTION 3: The amendment of Section 2.24.050 "Members – Compensation" adds language to the authorized travel expenses to be in accordance with the adopted Travel Policy.

SECTION 4: The amendment of Section 2.24.070 "Procedures" removes the requirement of the Commission holding at least one regular meeting a month. From time to time Commission meetings are canceled due to lack of items.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its final passage and within fifteen (15) days after its passage the City Clerk shall cause a summary to be published in a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in the City of Beaumont, in a manner prescribed by law for publishing of ordinances of said City.

MOVED AND PASSED upon first reading this 1st day of April 2025, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of April 2025, upon second reading by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Mike Lara, Mayor

Attest: _____

Nicole Wheelwright, Deputy City Clerk

Approved as to form:

John O. Pinkney, City Attorney

EXHIBIT A